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ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY TEE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THR

STATE OF MAINE.

1869,

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February
26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,
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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OOOOO

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.




340 APPROPRIATIONS,

CuaP. 366. Presque Isle academy, two hundred dollars, $200 00
Gun house at Kittery, six hundred dollars, 600 00
John Patten, ¢ King monument,” four hundred twenty

dollars, , 420 00
Town of Blanchard, two hundred fifty dollars, 250 00
Silas P. Somes, one hundred twenty-five dollars, 125 00
Commissioners on state prison, six hundred dollars, 600 00
Washington Gilbert, four dollars, 4 00
James G. Blaine, six dollars, 6 00
E. L. Hamlin, twenty-four dollars, 24 00
State prison, (payment of debts,) six thousand dollars, 6,000 00
Schools in Madawaska, two hundred dollars, 200 00
Bridge over Mattawamkeag river, four hundred dol-

lars, 400 00

Road from Moscow to Canada line, six hundred dollars, 600 00
Road in Indian township, Washington county, three

hundred dollars, 300 00
Road from Salem to south branch Dead river, five

hundred dollars, 500 00
Bridges on road from Lilly bay to Chesuncook lake,

three hundred dollars, 300 00
Roads and bridges in eounty of Aroostook, thirty-five

hundred dollars, 3,600 00
Road, Kingsbury mills to Blanchard mills, five hun-

dred dollars, 500 00
Proprietors Northern Tribune, ten dollars, 10 00
For seientific purposes, seventy-five dollars, 75 00

Amounting in the whole to one hundred sixty-five
thousand five hundred ninety-three dollars three

cents, $165,5693 03
SEct. 2. This aet shall take effect when approved by the gov-
ernor.

[Approved April 4, 1859.}

Chapter 356.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows :

Appropria- Seor, 1. In order to provide for certain resolves of the legisla-
tiong.



TOWN OF LYNDOX.

ture passed April fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, requiring
payment of money from the treasury, the following sums are hereby
appropriated out of any money in the treasury, and the governor
with advice of the council is hereby authorized to draw his warrant
on the treasury for the same:

Resolve additional to the pay roll of the house, one hundred

.and forty-six dollars, $146 00
Resolve additional to the resolve on the pay roll of the

senate and of the house of representatives, four hundred

and twenty dollars, 420 00
Resolve in faver of Benjamin H. Gilbreth, ﬁfty dollars, 50 00
Amounting in the whole to the sum of six hundred and

sixteen dollars, $616 00

Stor. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by
the governor.

[Approved April 5, 1859.}

Chapler 367.

An act to incorporate the town of Lyndon.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Represeniatives in
Legisiature assembled, as follows :

Stcr. 1. That part of half township H, lying west of the Aroos-
took river in the county of Aroostool, together with so much of the
plantation of Eaton, as lies west of the Aroostook river, is hereby
incorporated inte a town by the name of Lyndon, and the inhabit-
ants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges,
immunities and liabilities of inhabitants of other towns.

SEcT. 2. Any justice of the peace within the county of Aroos-
took, is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant
of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereef to meet
at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as
other towns are empowered to choose at their annual meeting.

Secr. 3. Thig act shall be in force from and after its approval
by the governor.,

[Approved April 5, 1869.1

341
CHap. 867.

Town of Lyn-
don incorpora~
tion of.

Powers, privi-
Jegeos, &e.

Meeting,

Officers.



